Bill Number: 34-008

Ordinance Number: 40/8

## AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF A 2024 CHEVROLET 1500 LT TRUCK FOR THE CITY OF ST. ROBERT FIRE DEPARTMENT

Be it ordained by the Board of Aldermen of the City of St. Robert as follows:

- SECTION 1. The Fire Department has requested permission to purchase a 2024 Chevrolet Silverado 1500 LT truck from Lowe Chevrolet. The quoted purchase price of the truck is \$60,294.00. A copy of the proposed Purchase Agreement with Lowe Chevrolet is attached hereto as Exhibit A and is incorporated herein by specific reference.
- **SECTION 2.** The Board of Aldermen of the City of St. Robert determines the Fire Department needs the requested truck and finds that the proposed purchase is in the best interest of the City of St. Robert.
- **SECTION 3.** The Board of Aldermen approves the purchase of a 2024 Chevrolet Silverado 1500 LT truck from Lowe Chevrolet for the sum of \$60,294.00.
- SECTION 4. The Mayor of St. Robert is authorized to execute the Purchase Agreement (Exhibit A) with Lowe Chevrolet as a contract, to legally bind the City to the contract, and to execute all other documents needed to effectuate the purchase, as approved in this ordinance. The City Clerk is directed to affix to the Purchase Agreement the official seal of the City and attest to the same.

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

READ THREE TIMES AND PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF ST. ROBERT, MISSOURI ON FEBRUARY 6, 2024.

Attest:

City Clerk, Dipul

Mayor